IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

In re:	2021 Judicial Redistricting))))	M.R. 30858
--------	-----------------------------	------------------	------------

<u>Order</u>

In the exercise of the general administrative and supervisory authority over the courts of Illinois conferred on this Court pursuant to Article VI, section 16 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 (III. Const. 1970, art. VI, sec. 16), and as acknowledged by the Illinois General Assembly in Public Act 102-0011; in view of the numerous changes to the processing of appeals and the administration of the justice system in Illinois necessitated by Public Act 102-0011, including but not limited to, updates to e-filing and case management systems software, redistribution of staffing and judicial resources, and training of judicial stakeholders and education of the public and members of the bar; to give sufficient time to plan and implement such changes required by Public Act 102-0011, and to facilitate an orderly transition, avoid errors and guarantee access to justice; and recognizing that Public Act 102-0011 states that nothing in the Act is "intended to alter or impair the ability of the Supreme Court to fulfill its obligations to ensure the proper administration of the Judicial Branch;" IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Appeals and other matters shall continue to be filed in the judicial districts as they existed on June 3, 2021, until further order of the Court.

This order secures the efficient and orderly administration of the justice system and makes certain the faithful execution of Public Act 102-0011.

Order entered by the Court.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said Court, this 7th day of June, 2021.

anolyn Taff Gosboll

Clerk, Supreme Court of the State of Illinois